	Cy	05 - 1	17-2001			
FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 1/9) MAY	MRECOI			HEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT Patent and 1	
I ad setulius \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	- 4 M P	101.	720527		▼	
To the Honorable Commission	ier of Patents and	d Trademarks: F	Please record the attach	ed original dod	uments or copy th	ereof.
 Name of conveying party(ies PF, Inc.): 5-11-61		2. Name and add		iving ssociation, as Agent	
	5 '				ooolation, as Agent	
□ Individual(s)	□ Association	-	Street Address	s : <u>135 Sout</u>	th LaSalle Street	
 □ General Partnership ☑ Corporation-State □ Other 	□ Limited Part	tnership	City: Chicag	<u> </u>	State: <u>IL</u> Z	ip: <u>60603</u>
Additional name(s) of conveying party(i	ies) attached? □ Y	es ⊠ No				
			⊠ Association			
3. Nature of conveyance:			☐ General Pal	rtnersnip rtnership		
□ Assignment	□ Me	eraer	□ Corporation	n State		
☑ Security Agreement		ange of Name	□ Other			
□ Other	000		If assignee is not dom designation is attache (Designations must be	d:	□ Yes □ N	lo nent)
Execution Date:			Additional name(s) &	address(es) atta	ached? □ Yes ⊠ N	lo
4. Application number(s) or trac	jemark		1			
A. Trademark Application No 75/230,427 74/468,7	95	dditional numbers	•	Registration 3 1,432,1	n 14	5
			attached; NO			
Name and address of party t concerning document should		spondence	6. Total number of registrations	of applicatio	ns and	5
Name: Rebecca L. Foley			7 Tatal for /27 ()FD	\$ 140.00	o '
Internal Address: 16th Floo	r		7. Total fee (37 (, r n		
						l
			□ Authorized	to be charg	ed to deposit	i
Street Address: <u>Katten Mu</u>	chin Zavis		8. Deposit accou	nt number:		i
525 W. Monroe						
City: <u>Chicago</u> Sta	t <u> </u>	ZIP <u>60661</u>	(Attach duplicate c	opy of this page	e if paying by deposit	t account)
5/16/2001 DBYRNE 00000073 75230427		DO NOT USE T	HIS SPACE			
	00 OP					
9. Statement and signature. 100. To the best of my knowledge of the original document.	I	e foregoing info	ormation is true and co	prect and any	attached copy is	a true
Rebecca L. Foley		Byluce	at sole		05/09/01	
Name of Person			Signature		72 Da	ate
			ding cover sheet, attachme			
Mail d	ocuments to be	recorded with	required cover sheet i	information to	o:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231



TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of June 12, 2000 (this "Agreement"), is from **PF**, **INC.**, a Washington corporation (the "Company"), in favor of LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION (in its individual capacity, "LaSalle") in its capacity as agent for the Lender Parties referred to below (in such capacity, the "Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Company has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of June 22, 2000 (as amended, waived or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") with various financial institutions and the Agent, pursuant to which such financial institutions have agreed to make loans to, and issue or participate in letters of credit for the account of, the Company;

WHEREAS, the obligations of the Company under the Credit Agreement are to be secured pursuant to this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of any loan, advance or other financial accommodation heretofore or hereafter made to the Company under or in connection with the Credit Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. When used herein, (a) capitalized terms which are not otherwise defined have the meanings assigned thereto in the Credit Agreement; and (b) the terms <u>Lender Parties</u> and <u>Liabilities</u> have the respective meanings assigned thereto in the Security Agreement of even date herewith among Company and Agent.
- Security Interest in Trademarks. To secure the complete and timely payment, performance and satisfaction of all of the Liabilities (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement), the Company grants to Agent for the benefit of the Lender Parties a security interest in, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law and the Credit Agreement, all of the Company's now owned or existing and hereafter acquired or arising:
 - (A) trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, including, without limitation, the trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications listed on the attached Schedule I and (i) all renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (iv) the goodwill of the Company's business symbolized by the foregoing and connected therewith and (v) all of the Company's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (all of the foregoing trademarks, registered

trademarks and trademark applications and service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, together with the items described in clauses (i) through (v) above Section 2(A) are referred to collectively as the "Trademarks"); and

- (B) rights under or interests in any trademark license agreements or service mark license agreements with any other party, whether the Company is licensee or licensor under any such license agreement, including, without limitation, those trademark license agreements and service mark license agreements listed on the attached Schedule II, together with any goodwill connected with and symbolized by any such trademark license agreements or service mark license agreements, and the right to prepare for sale and sell any and all Inventory now or hereafter owned by the Company and now or hereafter covered by such licenses (all of the foregoing are referred to collectively as the "Licenses"). Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this Section 2(B), the Licenses do not include any license agreement in effect as of the date of this Agreement, which by its terms prohibits the grant of the security contemplated by this Agreement; provided, however, that upon the termination of such prohibitions for any reason whatsoever, the provision of this Section 2 are deemed to apply thereto automatically.
- 3. Restrictions on Future Agreement. The Company will not, without the Agent's prior written consent, enter into any agreement, including, without limitation, any license agreement, that is inconsistent with this Agreement and the Company further agrees that it will not take any action, and will use its best efforts not to permit any action to be taken by others, including, without limitation, licensees, or fail to take any action, that would in any respect affect the validity or enforcement of the rights transferred to the Agent for the benefit of the Lender Parties under this Agreement or the rights associated with the Trademarks or Licenses.
- 4. New Trademarks and Licenses. The Company represents and warrants that, as of the date of this Agreement, (i) the Trademarks listed on Schedule I include all of the trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications now owned or held by the Company, (ii) the Licenses listed on Schedule II include all of the trademark license agreements and service mark license agreements under which the Company is the licensee or licensor and (iii) no Liens, claims or encumbrances in such Trademarks and Licenses have been granted by the Company to any Person or asserted by any Person against the Company other than the Agent except for Liens permitted under Section 10.8 of the Credit Agreement. If, prior to the termination of this Agreement, the Company (a) obtains rights to any new trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks or service mark applications, (b) becomes entitled to the benefit of any trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, trademark licenses, trademark licenses renewals, service marks, registered service marks, service mark applications, service mark licenses or service mark license renewals whether as licensees or licensors or (c) enters into any new trademark license agreement or service mark license agreement, the provisions of Section 2 automatically apply thereto. The Company will give to the Agent written notice of events described in clauses (a)-(c) above promptly after the occurrence thereof, but in any event not less frequently than on a quarterly basis, and upon such occurrence, the Company authorizes the Agent to modify this Agreement unilaterally (x) by amending Schedule I to include any future

trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications and by amending <u>Schedule II</u> to include any future trademark license agreements and service mark license agreements, that are Trademarks or Licenses under <u>Section 2</u> or under this <u>Section 4</u> and (y) by filing, in addition to and not in substitution for this Agreement, a duplicate original of this Agreement containing on <u>Schedule II</u> or <u>Schedule II</u> thereto, as the case may be, such future trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, and trademark license agreements and service mark license agreements.

- 5. Royalties. The Company agrees that the use by the Agent of the Trademarks and Licenses as authorized under this Agreement in connection with the Agent's exercise of its rights and remedies under Section 13 hereunder or under the Credit Agreement are coextensive with the Company's rights thereunder and with respect thereto and without any liability to the Company for royalties or other related charges from the Agent.
- 6. Right to Inspect; Further Assignments and Security Interest. The Agent may at all reasonable times (and at any time when an Event of Default exists and is continuing) have access to, examine, audit, make copies (at the Company's expense) and extracts from and inspect the Company's premises and examine the Company's books, records and operations relating to the Trademarks and Licenses as provided in Section 10.2 of the Credit Agreement; provided, however, that in conducting such inspections and examinations, the Agent will use reasonable efforts not to disturb unnecessarily the conduct of the Company's ordinary business operations. The Company agrees (i) not to sell or assign its interest in, or grant any license under, the Trademarks of the Licenses without the prior written consent of the Agent, (ii) to maintain the quality of such products as of the date of this Agreement, and (iii) not to change the quality of such products in any material respect without the Agent's prior written consent.
- 7. Nature and Continuation of the Agent's Security Interest; Termination of the Agent's Security Interest. This Agreement is made for collateral security purposes only. This Agreement creates a continuing security interest in the Trademarks and Licenses and terminates only when the Agent and the Lender Parties have no further obligation to extend any credit, no Liabilities remain outstanding and the Credit Agreement has been terminated. When this Agreement has terminated, the Agent will promptly execute and deliver to the Company, at the Company's expense, all termination statements and other instruments as the Company may reasonably deem necessary or proper to terminate the Agent's security interest in the Trademarks and the Licenses, subject to any disposition thereof that may have been made by the Agent under this Agreement or the Credit Agreement.
- 8. <u>Duties of the Company</u>. The Company shall have the duty, through counsel reasonably acceptable to the Agent and to the extent desirable in the normal conduct of the Company's business, to: (i) prosecute diligently and in good faith any trademark application or service mark application that is part of the Trademarks pending as of the date of this Agreement or hereafter until the termination of this Agreement; provided that the Company may abandon any such application upon 30 days' prior written notice to the Agent and (ii) make application for trademarks or service marks. The Company will use its best efforts to maintain in full force and

effect the Trademarks and the Licenses that a prudent Person would reasonably maintain in the operation of the Company's business. Any expenses incurred in connection with the foregoing will be borne by the Company. Neither the Agent nor any Lender Party has any duty with respect to the Trademarks and Licenses. Without limited the generality of the foregoing, the Agent is not under any obligation to take any steps necessary to preserve rights in the Trademarks or Licenses against other parties, but may do so at its option from and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and all expenses incurred in connection therewith will be for the sole account of the Company and will be added to the Liabilities secured thereby.

- 9. The Agent's Right to Sue. From and after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, the Agent or any Lender Party has the right, but is not obligated, to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks and the Licenses and, if the Agent or any Lender Party commences any such suit, the Company will, at the request of the Agent or such Lender Party, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by the Agent or such Lender Party in aid of such enforcement. The Company will, upon demand, promptly reimburse the Agent or any Lender Party for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by the Agent or such Lender Party in the exercise of its rights under this Section 9 (including, without limitation, fees and expenses of attorneys and paralegal for the Agent or such Lender Party).
- 10. <u>Waivers</u>. The Agent's failure, at any time or times hereafter, to require strict performance by the Company of any provision of this Agreement does not waive, affect or diminish any right of the Agent thereafter to demand strict compliance and performance therewith nor does any course of dealing between the Company and the Agent have such effect. No single or partial exercise of any right under this Agreement precludes any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right. None of the undertakings, agreements, warranties, covenants and representations of the Company contained in this Agreement are deemed to have been suspended or waived by the Agent unless such suspension or waiver is in writing signed by an authorized signatory of the Agent and directed to the Company specifying such suspension or waiver.
- 11. <u>Severability</u>. Whenever possible, each provision of this Agreement is interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid under applicable law, but the provisions of this Agreement are severable and if any clause or provision is held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability will affect only such clause or provision, or part of such clause or provision, in such jurisdiction, and does not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 12. <u>Modification</u>. This Agreement cannot be altered, amended or modified in any way, except as specifically provided in <u>Sections 2</u> and <u>4</u> or by a writing signed by the Company and the Agent.
- 13. <u>Cumulative Remedies</u>; <u>Power of Attorney</u>. (A) The Company irrevocably designates, constitutes and appoints the Agent (and all Persons designated by the Agent in its sole

and absolute discretion) as the Company's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, and authorizes the Agent and any of the Agent's designees, in the Company's or the Agent's name to take any action and execute any instrument to the extent necessary to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation, to (i) endorse the Company's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary or desirable for the Agent in the use of the Trademarks or the Licenses, (i) assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks or the Licenses to anyone, (iii) grant or issue any exclusive or nonexclusive license under the Trademarks or, to the extent permitted, under the Licenses, to anyone and (iv) take any other actions with respect to the Trademarks or the Licenses as the Agent deems necessary, in its reasonable discretion, to protect its interests under this Agreement. The Company ratifies all that such attorney-in-fact lawfully does or causes to be done by virtue of the provisions of this Section 13. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable until the Agent and the Lender Parties have no further obligation to extend any credit and no Liabilities remain outstanding. The Company acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement is not intended to limit or restrict in any way the rights and remedies of the Agent under the Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, but rather is intended to facilitate the exercise of such rights and remedies. The Agent agrees that it will not take any action under the authority granted to it pursuant to this Section 13(A) unless an Event of Default has occurred and is continuing.

- The Agent has, in addition to all other rights and remedies given it by the terms of **(B)** this Agreement, all rights and remedies allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Trademarks or the Licenses may be located or deemed located. Upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default and the election by the Agent to exercise any of its remedies under Section 9-504 or Section 9-505 of the Uniform Commercial Code with respect to the Trademarks and Licenses, the Company agrees to assign, convey and otherwise transfer title in and to the Trademarks and the Licenses to the Agent or any transferee of the Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Parties and to execute and deliver to the Agent or any such transferee all such agreements, documents and instruments as may be necessary, in the Agent's sole discretion, to effect such assignment, conveyance and transfer. All of the Agent's rights and remedies with respect to the Trademarks and the Licenses, whether established by this Agreement, by the Credit Agreement, by any other Loan Document or by law, are cumulative and may be exercised separately or concurrently. Notwithstanding anything set forth in this Agreement to the contrary, it is expressly agreed that upon the occurrence and during the continuation of an Event of Default, the Agent may exercise any of the rights and remedies provided in this Agreement, the Credit Agreement and any of the other Loan Documents.
- 14. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Agreement is binding upon the Company and its successors and assigns, and inures to the benefit of the Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Parties, and its permitted successors and assigns. The Company's successors and assigns include, without limitation, a receiver, trustee or debtor-in-possession of or for the Company; *provided*, *however*, that the Company will not voluntarily assign or transfer its rights or obligations under this Agreement without the Agent's prior written consent.

- UNDER AND GOVERNED BY THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS. WHENEVER POSSIBLE EACH PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE INTERPRETED IN SUCH MANNER AS TO BE EFFECTIVE AND VALID UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, BUT IF ANY PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE PROHIBITED BY OR INVALID UNDER APPLICABLE LAW, SUCH PROVISION SHALL BE INEFFECTIVE TO THE EXTENT OF SUCH PROHIBITION OR INVALIDITY, WITHOUT INVALIDATING THE REMAINDER OF SUCH PROVISION OR THE REMAINING PROVISIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT. ALL OBLIGATIONS OF THE COMPANY AND RIGHTS OF THE AGENT EXPRESSED HEREIN OR IN ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT SHALL BE IN ADDITION TO AND NOT IN LIMITATION OF THOSE PROVIDED BY APPLICABLE LAW.
- 16. <u>Notices</u>. All notices or other communications under this Agreement will be given in the manner and to the addresses set forth in the Credit Agreement.
- 17. <u>Section Titles</u>. The section and paragraph titles of this Agreement are for convenience of reference only, and do not affect in any way the interpretation of any of the provision of this Agreement.
- 18. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties to this Agreement in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed will be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together constitute one and the same agreement.
- 19. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. EACH OF THE COMPANY, THE AGENT AND (BY ACCEPTING THE BENEFITS HEREOF) EACH LENDER PARTY HEREBY WAIVES ANY RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING TO ENFORCE OR DEFEND ANY RIGHTS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT, ANY NOTE, ANY OTHER LOAN DOCUMENT AND ANY AMENDMENT, INSTRUMENT, DOCUMENT OR AGREEMENT DELIVERED OR THAT MAY IN THE FUTURE BE DELIVERED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH OR THEREWITH OR ARISING FROM ANY FINANCING ARRANGEMENT EXISTING IN CONNECTION WITH ANY OF THE FOREGOING, AND AGREES THAT ANY SUCH ACTION OR PROCEEDING SHALL BE TRIED BEFORE A COURT AND NOT BEFORE A JURY.

[The remainder of this page intentionally is left blank]



SCHEDULE I

Registered Trademarks

Attached

Trademark Security Agreement



TRADEMARKS

Registered in the name of:

<u>Federal</u> <u>Trademark</u>	Country	Applic. No.	Reg. No.	<u>Date</u>	Expires	Int'l Class
Chef's Classics	Canada		457,240	5/17/96	5/17/11	
Chef's Classics	USA		1,862,963	11/15/94	11/15/05	2, 3, 29, 30
Crescent	China	950104671		8/18/95		Baking Powder
Crescent	Hong Kong		158/1986	12/14/84	12/14/05	30
Crescent	Singapore		6398/84	12/17/84		30
Crescent	Taiwan		287,880	6/29/85	6/29/05	1
Crescent & Design	C a nada		46/11136	8/1/86	8/1/01	Baking Powder
Crescent & Design	China	950104669		8/18/95		
Crescent & Design	Hong Kong		159/1986	12/14/84	12/14/05	30
Crescent & Design	Hong Kong		747/1949	12/14/84	9/24/04	42
Crescent & Design	Singapore		6397/84	12/17/08	12/17/01	30
Crescent & Design	Taiwan		287,881	8/29/85	6/29/05	1
Crescent & Design	China	9900090686		8/3/99		30
Culinary Classics	USA	75/230,427		1/22/97		30
Gold Shield	USA		1,432,114	3/10/87	3/10/07	29
Gournnel Accents	USA	74/468,795		12/13/93		30
Moon & Spice Plant Design	Canada		833,036	10/16/87	3/6/01	
New Moon (Chinese Characters)	China		975554	4/7/97	04/06/07	30
New Moon (Chinese Characters)	llong Kong		160/1986	12/14/84	12/14/05	30

		The state of the s						•
בט בטטט וחנ	וטינו ו AM	OLE COLE	FAX	K NO.		Р.	16/18	-
		WAY , TRACEMENT						÷
New Moon	Malaysia	84-06072	12/16/84	12/16/05	30			Ę
(Chinese Characters) New Moon (Chinese	Singapore	6396/84	12/17/87	12/17/01	30			
Characters) That Accents	USA	2,154,465	5/5/98	5/5/08	29,30			,



SCHEDULE II

Licenses

None

Trademark Security Agreement



Delivered at Chicago, Illinois, as of the day and year first above written.

PF, INC.

By: Mush Jennings
Title: Stephfar

Accepted and agreed to as of day and year first above written.

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Trademark Security Agreement



STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

The foregoing Trademark Security Agreement was acknowledged before me this 12 h day of June, 2000, by Mark Jennings, Secretary of PF, Inc., a Washington corporation, on behalf of such corporation.

OFFICIAL SEAL
MONICA E. BABBINGTON
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2-18-2004

Monito & Balkery La

My commission expires: 2-18-2004



Delivered at Chicago, Illinois, as of the day and year first above written.

PF, INC.		
By:		
Name:		
Title:	 	

Accepted and agreed to as of day and year first above written.

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Donna N. Smith

Senior Vice President

Trademark Security Agreement



STATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

The foregoing Trademark Security Agreement was acknowledged before me this 12th day of June, 2000, by Donna N. Smith, a Senior Vice President of LaSalle Bank National Association on behalf of such bank in its capacity as Agent.

OFFICIAL SEAL
MONICA E. BABBINGTON
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2-18-2004

Notary Public

My commission expires: 2-18-2004

Doc #:CH02 (48606-00164) 1133476v1;6/6/2000/Time:15:14



TRADEMARKS

Registered in the name of:

	<u>Federal</u> <u>Trademark</u>	Country	Applic. No.	Reg. No.	Date.	Expires	Int'l Class
••	Chef's Classics	Canada		457,240	5/17/96	5/17/11	
	Chefs Classics	USA		1,862,963	11/15/94	11/15/05	2, 3, 29, 30
	Crescent	China	950104671		8/18/95		Baking Powder
	Crescent	Hong Kong		158/1986	12/14/84	12/14/05	30
	Crescent	Singapore		6398/84	12/17/84		30
	Crescent	Taiwan		287,880	6/29/85	6/29/05	1
	Crescent & Design	Canada		46/11136	8/1/86	8/1/01	Baking Powder
	Crescent & Design	China	950104669		8/18/95		
	Crescent & Design	Hong Kong		159/1986	12/14/84	12/14/05	30
	Crescent & Design	Hong Kong		747/1949	12/14/84	9/24/04	42
	Crescent & Design	Singapore		6397/84	12/17/08	12/17/01	30
	Crescent & Design	Taiwan		287,881	8/29/85	6/29/05	1
	Crescent & Design	China	9900090686	·	8/3/99		30
	Culinary Classics	USA	75/230,427		1/22/97		30
	Gold Shield	USA		1,432,114	3/10/87	3/10/07	29
	Gournnet Accents	USA	74/468,795		12/13/93		30
	Moon & Spice Plant Design	Canada		833,036	10/16/87	3/6/01	
	New Moon (Chinese Characters)	China		975554	4/7/97	04/06/07	30
	New Moon (Chinese Characters)	llong Kong		160/1986	12/14/84	12/14/05	30

SIPE		
 C. C.	FAX NO.	P. 16/18
MAY 1 1 2001 E		

		N. C.	& TRADEMAN			
New Moon	Malaysia	84-06072		12/16/84	12/16/05	30
(Chinese Characters) New Moon (Chinese	Singapore	6396/84		12/17/87	12/17/01	30
Characters) Thai Accents	USA		2,154,465	5/5/98	5/5/08	29,30

REEL: 002296 FRAME: 0892